

June 30, 2009

Ms. Renee Jenkins Docketing Division Chief The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street, 10th Floor Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793

RE: 09-532-TP-ATA

Dear Ms. Jenkins:

Enclosed for filing is an electronic copy of Cincinnati Bell Extended Territories LLC (CBET) tariff pages for CBET ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF PUCO NO. 2. With this filing CBET is proposing to make changes to Section 7 - Special Access Service and Section 13 - Additional Engineering, Additional Labor and Miscellaneous Services. A description of these changes can be found in Exhibit C.

Included with this filing are the superseded tariff pages marked as Exhibit A and the new tariff pages marked as Exhibit B.

This filing should be docketed under Case Number 09-532-TP-ATA.

Please direct questions to Mike Bishop. He can be reached at (513) 397-1231 or via email at mike.bishop@cinbell.com.

Sincerely,

/s/ Michael E. Bishop

Michael E. Bishop Senior Manager –Switched Services & Regulatory

Attachments

The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio TELECOMMUNICATIONS APPLICATION FORM for ROUTINE PROCEEDINGS

(Effective: 10/26/2007) (Pursuant to Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD)

In the Matter of the Application of Cincinnati B Territories LLC to modify the Access Service T No 2, Section 7 Special Access Services and Se	Cariff, PUCO)	TRF Docket No. 90- <u>9301-TP-TRF</u> Case No. <u>09 - 532 - TP - ATA</u> NOTE: Unless you have reserved a Case # or are filing a Contract,						
Additional Engineering, Additional Labor and Miscellaneous Services)	leave the "Case No" fiel	ds BLANK.					
Name of Registrant(s) <u>Cincinnati Bell Extended</u> DBA(s) of Registrant(s)								
Address of Registrant(s) 221. E. Fourth Street, Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 Company Web Address www.cincinnatibell.com								
Regulatory Contact Person's Email Address mike.bishop@cinbell.com Phone 513-397-1231 Fax 513-241-8735								
Contact Person for Annual Report Bob Wilhelm Address (if different from above)								
Consumer Contact Information Bob Wilhelm Address (if different from above)			Phone <u>51</u>	<u>3-397-6858</u>				
Motion for protective order included with filin Motion for waiver(s) filed affecting this case?		Waivers may toll any	automatic timeframe.]					
Section I – Pursuant to Chapter 4901:11 submitting this form by checking the bo NOTES: (1) For requirements for various application application form noted. (2) Information regarding the number of copies requirements the docketing information system section, by of the Commission.	exes below. CMRS pairs, see the identified sections, see the Commission.	roviders: Please see ion of Ohio Administrati may be obtained from the	the bottom of Section ve Code Section 4901 and Commission's web site a	n II. Vor the supplemental t <u>www.puco.ohio.gov</u>				
<u>Carrier Type</u> ☐ Other (explain below)	☐ ILEC	☐ CLEC	☐ CTS	☐ AOS/IOS				
<u>Tier 1 Regulatory Treatment</u>								
Change Rates within approved Range	☐ TRF <i>1-6-04(B)</i> (0 day Notice)	☐ TRF <i>1-6-04(B</i>) (0 day Notice)						
New Service, expanded local calling	☐ ZTA 1-6-04(B)	☐ ZTA 1-6-04(B)						
area, correction of textual error Change Terms and Conditions,	(0 day Notice) ATA 1-6-04(B)	(0 day Notice) ATA 1-6-04(B)						
Introduce non-recurring service charges	(Auto 30 days)	(Auto 30 days)						
Introduce or Increase Late Payment or	☐ ATA 1-6-04(B)	☐ ATA 1-6-04(B)						
Returned Check Charge	(Auto 30 days)	(Auto 30 days) CTR 1-6-17						
Business Contract	(0 day Notice)	(0 day Notice)						
Withdrawal	☐ ATW 1-6-12(A) (Non-Auto)	☐ ATW 1-6-12(A) (Auto 30 days)						
Raise the Ceiling of a Rate	Not Applicable	SLF 1-6-04(B) (Auto 30 days)						
<u>Tier 2 Regulatory Treatment</u>								
Residential - Introduce non-recurring service charges	☐ TRF 1-6-05(E) (0 day Notice)	☐ TRF 1-6-05(E) (0 day Notice)						
Residential - Introduce New Tariffed Tier 2 Service(s)	☐ TRF 1-6-05(C) (0 day Notice)	☐ TRF 1-6-05(C) (0 day Notice)	☐ TRF 1-6-05(C) (0 day Notice)					
Residential - Change Rates, Terms and Conditions, Promotions, or Withdrawal	TRF 1-6-05(E) (0 day Notice)	☐ TRF 1-6-05(E) (0 day Notice)	☐ TRF 1-6-05(E) (0 day Notice)					
Residential - Tier 2 Service Contracts	CTR 1-6-17 (0 day Notice)	CTR 1-6-17 (0 day Notice)	CTR 1-6-17 (0 day Notice)					
Commercial (Business) Contracts	Not Filed	Not Filed	Not Filed					
Business Services (see "Other" below) Residential & Business Toll Services	Detariffed Detariffed	Detariffed Detariffed	Detariffed Detariffed					
Residential & Business Toll Services Detariffed Detariffed Detariffed 1								

Section I - Part II - Certificate Status and Procedural

Certificate Status	ILEC	CLEC	CTS	AOS/IOS
Certification (See Supplemental ACE form)		ACE 1-6-10 (Auto 30 days)	ACE 1-6-10 (Auto 30 days)	☐ ACE <i>1-6-10</i> (Auto 30 days)
Add Exchanges to Certificate	☐ ATA <i>1-6-09(C)</i> (Auto 30 days)	AAC 1-6-10(F) (0 day Notice)	CLECs must attach a c Exchange Listing Form	
Abandon all Services - With Customers	☐ ABN 1-6-11(A) (Non-Auto)	☐ ABN 1-6-11(A) (Auto 90 day)	☐ ABN 1-6-11(B) (Auto 14 day)	☐ ABN 1-6-11(B) (Auto 14 day)
Abandon all Services - Without Customers		☐ ABN 1-6-11(A) (Auto 30 days)	☐ ABN 1-6-11(B) (Auto 14 day)	☐ ABN <i>1-6-11(B)</i> (Auto 14 day)
Change of Official Name (See below)	ACN 1-6-14(B) (Auto 30 days)	ACN 1-6-14(B) (Auto 30 days)	CIO 1-6-14(A) (0 day Notice)	CIO 1-6-14(A) (0 day Notice)
Change in Ownership (See below)	ACO 1-6-14(B) (Auto 30 days)	ACO 1-6-14(B) (Auto 30 days)	☐ CIO 1-6-14(A) (0 day Notice)	☐ CIO <i>1-6-14(A)</i> (0 day Notice) (
Merger (See below)	☐ AMT 1-6-14(B) (Auto 30 days)	AMT 1-6-14(B) (Auto 30 days)	☐ CIO 1-6-14(A) (0 day Notice)	☐ CIO 1-6-14(A) (0 day Notice)
Transfer a Certificate (See below)	☐ ATC <i>1-6-14(B)</i> (Auto 30 days)	ATC 1-6-14(B) (Auto 30 days)	☐ CIO 1-6-14(A) (0 day Notice)	☐ CIO 1-6-14(A) (0 day Notice)
Transaction for transfer or lease of	☐ ATR 1-6-14(B)	☐ ATR 1-6-14(B)	☐ CIO 1-6-14(A)	☐ CIO 1-6-14(A)
property, plant or business (See below)	(Auto 30 days)	(Auto 30 days)	(0 day Notice)	(0 day Notice)
<u>Procedural</u>				
Designation of Process Agent(s)	☐ TRF (0 day Notice)	TRF (0 day Notice)	☐ TRF (0 day Notice)	☐ TRF (0 day Notice)

Section II - Carrier to Carrier (Pursuant to 95-845-TP-COI), CMRS and Other

Carrier to Carrier	ILEC	CLEC		-
Interconnection agreement, or	☐ NAG	☐ NAG		
amendment to an approved agreement	(Auto 90 day)	(Auto 90 day)		
Request for Arbitration	☐ ARB (Non-Auto)	☐ ARB (Non-Auto)		
Introduce or change c-t-c service tariffs,		X ATA (Auto 30 day)		
Introduce or change access service	☐ ATA			
pursuant to 07-464-TP-COI	(Auto 30 day)			
Request rural carrier exemption, rural	☐ UNC	☐ UNC		
carrier supension or modifiction	(Non-Auto)	(Non-Auto)		
Pole attachment changes in terms and	☐ UNC	☐ UNC		
conditions and price changes.	(Non-Auto)	(Non-Auto)		
CMRS Providers See 4901:1-6-15	RCC [Registration & Change i (0 day)	n Operations]	☐ NAG [Interconnection Agree (Auto 90 days)	ement or Amendment]
Other* (explain)				

All Section I and II applications that result in a change to one or more tariff pages require, at a minimum, the following exhibits. Other exhibits may be required under the applicable rule(s). ACN, ACO, AMT, ATC, ATR and CIO applications see the 4901:1-6-14 Filing Requirements on the Commission's Web Page for a complete list of exhibits.

Exhibit	Description:
Α	The tariff pages subject to the proposed change(s) as they exist before the change(s)
В	The Tariff pages subject to the proposed change(s), reflecting the change, with the change(s) marked in the right margin.
С	A short description of the nature of the change(s), the intent of the change(s), and the customers affected.

^{*}NOTE: During the interim period between the effective date of the rules and an Applicant's Detariffing Filing, changes to existing business Tier 2 and all toll services, including the addition of new business Tier 2 and all new toll services, will be processed as 0-day TRF filings, and briefly described in the "Other" section above.

AFFIDAVIT

Compliance with Commission Rules and Service Standards

I am an officer/agent of the applicant corporation, Cincinnati Bell Extended Territories LLC , and am authorized to make this statement on its behalf. (Name)

I attest that these tariffs comply with all applicable rules, including the Minimum Telephone Service Standards (MTSS) Pursuant to Chapter 4901:1-5 OAC for the state of Ohio. I understand that tariff notification filings do not imply Commission approval and that the Commission's rules, including the Minimum Telephone Service Standards, as modified and clarified from time to time, supersede any contradictory provisions in our tariff. We will fully comply with the rules of the state of Ohio and understand that noncompliance can result in various penalties, including the suspension of our certificate to operate within the state of Ohio.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on (Date) June 30, 2009

at (Location) 221 East Fourth Street, Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

*(Signature and Title) /s/ D. Scott Ringo Jr., Assistant Secretary and Director of Regulatory Affairs (Date) June 30, 2009

• This affidavit is required for every tariff-affecting filing. It may be signed by counsel or an officer of the applicant, or an authorized agent of the applicant.

VERIFICATION

I. D. Scott Ringo Jr. verify that I have utilized the Telecommunications Application Form for Routine Proceedings provided by the Commission and that all of the information submitted here, and all additional information submitted in connection with this case, is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

*(Signature and Title) D. Scott Ringo Jr., Assistant Secretary and Director of Regulatory Affairs

(Date) June 30, 2009

*Verification is required for every filing. It may be signed by counsel or an officer of the applicant, or an authorized agent of the applicant.

Send your completed Application Form, including all required attachments as well as the required number of copies, to:

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Attention: Docketing Division 180 East Broad Street, Columbus, OH 43215-3793

Or

Make such filing electronically as directed in Case No 06-900-AU-WVR

EXHIBIT A

SUPERSEDED TARIFF PAGES

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.4 Rate and Charges

7.4.1 Digital Data Service*

Recurring Charges
Optional Payment Plan and
Discount Commitment Program

	Monthly <u>Rates</u>	36 Mo.	60 Mo.
(A) Channel Termination- Per point of terminationUSOC For All Speeds - T6EC			
- 2.4 kbps	\$ 68.00(I)	\$ 52.25	\$ 49.50
- 4.8 kbps	68.00(I)	52.25	49.50
- 9.6 kbps	68.00(I)	52.25	49.50
- 19.2 kbps	83.00(I)	66.50	63.00
- 56.0 kbps	83.00(I)	66.50	63.00
- 64.0 kbps	83.00(I)	66.50	63.00
- All Digital Data CT's N	Nonrecurring Charge,	each - None	

(B) Channel Mileage

(1) 2.4 kbps	USOC	Monthly Fixed	Rates Per Mile
Monthly, Optional Payment Plan and Discount Commitment Program Mileage Bands			
0	1L5XX	None	None
Over 0 to 4	1L5XX	\$ 64.00(I)	\$ 1.10(I)
Over 4 to 8	1L5XX	64.00(I)	1.10(I)
Over 8 to 25	1L5XX	64.00(I)	1.10(I)
Over 25	1L5XX	64.00(I)	1.10(I)

Issued: September 19, 2005

Effective: October 3, 2005

In Accordance with Case No. 05-1145-TP-ZTA,

issued by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

^{*} One Year Minimum on all features and functions

D. Scott Ringo, Assistant Secretary, Cincinnati Bell Extended Territories LLC

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.4 Rate and Charges (Cont'd)

7.4.1 Digital Data Service (Cont'd)*

(B) Channel Mileage (Cont'd)

o, chamer mireage (com	u ,		
	USOC	<u>Monthly</u> Fixed	Rates Per Mile
(2) 4 9 lebes	2000	FIXEG	Per Mile
(2) 4.8 kbps			
Monthly, Optional			
Payment Plan and			
Discount Commitment			
Program			
Mileage Bands			
0	1L5XX	None	None
Over 0 to 4	1L5XX	\$ 64.00(I)	\$ 1.10(I)
Over 4 to 8	1L5XX	64.00(I)	1.10(I)
Over 8 to 25	1L5XX	64.00(I)	1.10(I)
Over 25	1L5XX	64.00(I)	1.10(I)
(3) 9.6 kbps			
Monthly, Optional			
Payment Plan and			
Discount Commitment			
Program			
Mileage Bands			
0	1L5XX	None	None
Over 0 to 4	1L5XX	\$ 64.00(I)	\$ 1.10(I)
Over 4 to 8	1L5XX	64.00(I)	1.10(I)
Over 8 to 25	1L5XX	64.00(I)	1.10(I)
Over 25	1L5XX	64.00(I)	1.10(I)
(4) 19.2 kbps			
Monthly, Optional			
Payment Plan and			
Discount Commitment			
Program			
Mileage Bands			
0	1L5XX	None	None
Over 0 to 4	1L5XX	\$ 64.00(I)	\$ 1.10(I)
Over 4 to 8	1L5XX	64.00(I)	1.10(I)
Over 8 to 25	1L5XX	64.00(I)	1.10(I)
Over 25	1L5XX	64.00(I)	1.10(I)

^{*} One Year Minimum on all features and functions

Issued: September 19, 2005

Effective: October 3, 2005

In Accordance with Case No. 05-1145-TP-ZTA,

issued by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

^{* *}When service is provided by multiple companies use USOC: CM6 for Fixed-Channel Mileage and USOC: ZL5XX for Per Mile-Channel Mileage for all Mileage Bands.

D. Scott Ringo, Assistant Secretary, Cincinnati Bell Extended Territories LLC

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.4 Rate and Charges (Cont'd)*

7.4.1 Digital Data Service (Cont'd)

_	Monthly	Rates	
USOC	Fixed	Per	Mile

(B) Channel Mileage (Cont'd)

(5) 56 kbps

Monthly, Optional Payment Plan and Discount Commitment

Program

Mileage	Ba	and	S			
	0		_	1L5XX	None	None
Over	0	to	4	1L5XX	\$ 64.00(I)	\$ 1.10(I)
Over	4	to	8	1L5XX	64.00(I)	1.10(I)
Over	8	to	25	1L5XX	64.00(I)	1.10(I)
Over	25			1L5XX	64.00(I)	1.10(I)

^{*} When service is provided by multiple companies use USOC: CM6 for Fixed-Channel Mileage and USOC: ZL5XX for Per Mile-Channel Mileage for all Mileage Bands.

(6) 64 kbps

Monthly, Optional Payment Plan and Discount Commitment

Program

Mileage	e Ba	and	S			
	0			1L5XX	None	None
Over	0	to	4	1L5XX	\$ 64.00(I)	\$ 1.10(I)
Over	4	to	8	1L5XX	64.00(I)	1.10(I)
Over	8	to	25	1L5XX	64.00(I)	1.10(I)
Over	25			1L5XX	64.00(I)	1.10(I)

(C) Optional Features and Functions

		Monthly	Nonrecurring
	USOC	Rates	Charges
(1) Bridging - Per port	BCNDA	\$ 2.36	NONE
(3) Secondary C Capability, per point o	£	NOVE	NOVE
termination	SFS	NONE	NONE

^{*} One Year Minimum on all features and functions

Issued: September 19, 2005

Effective: October 3, 2005

In Accordance with Case No. 05-1145-TP-ZTA,

issued by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

D. Scott Ringo, Assistant Secretary, Cincinnati Bell Extended Territories LLC

^{**} When service is provided by multiple companies use USOC: CM6 for Fixed-Channel Mileage and USOC: ZL5XX for Per Mile-Channel Mileage for all Mileage Bands.

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.4 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)						
7.4.2 High Capacity Service	(Cont'd)*					
			thly Rates			
(D) Channel Wileson (Cont. 14)	USOC**	Fixed	Per Mil	<u>e</u>		
(B) Channel Mileage (Cont'd)						
(5) MercNET 45 (Cont'd)						
Monthly, Optional						
Payment Plan and						
Discount Commitment	:					
Program						
Mileage Bands						
		Monthly	36 Mos.	60 Mos.		
			Fixed			
0	1YBB1	None	None	None		
Over 0 to 4	1YBB1	\$500.00	\$300.00(R)			
Over 4 to 8	1YBB1	\$500.00	\$300.00(R)			
Over 8 to 25	1YBB1	\$500.00	\$300.00(R)	\$270.00(R)		
Over 25 to 40	1YBA1	\$500.00	\$300.00(R)	\$270.00(R)		
			Per Mile			
0	1YBB1	None	None	None		
Over 0 to 4	1YBB1	\$ 15.00	\$ 10.00(R)	\$ 9.00(R)		
Over 4 to 8	1YBB1	\$ 15.00	\$ 10.00(R)	\$ 9.00(R)		
Over 8 to 25	1YBB1	\$ 15.00	\$ 10.00(R)	\$ 9.00(R)		
Over 25 to 40	1YBB1	\$ 15.00	\$ 10.00(R)	\$ 9.00(R)		
		_	er Mile			
		Monthly	36-Mos	60-Mos		
Long Haul Over 40 Miles	ZZYDF	\$ 25.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 18.00		

(6) 274.176 Mbps

Mileage	e Ba	and	S			
	0		<u> </u>	1L0++	None	None
Over	0	to	4	1L0++	ICB	ICB
Over	4	to	8	1L0++	ICB	ICB
Over	8	to	25	1L0++	ICB	ICB
Over	25			1L0++	ICB	ICB

^{*} One Year Minimum on all features and functions

Issued: July 3, 2006 Effective: July 3, 2006

In Accordance with Case No. 06-852-TP-ZTA,

issued by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

D. Scott Ringo, Assistant Secretary, Cincinnati Bell Extended Territories

^{**} When service is provided by multiple companies use USOC: CM6 for Fixed-Channel Mileage and USOC: ZL5XX for Per Mile-Channel Mileage for all Mileage Bands.

Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.4 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

7.4.6 Voice Grade Service*

AOTGE GLUTGE DELAIGE			
		Monthly	Nonrecurring
	USOC	Rates	Charges
(A) Channel Termination			
(1) Voice Grade			
- Per Point of Termi	nation		
- Two-Wire	T6E2X	\$32.85(I)	None
- Four-Wire	T6E4X	52.00(I)	None
(2) WATS Access Lin	e (WAL)		
- Per Point of Termi	nation		
- Two-Wire	X2W	See T6E2X	
- Four-Wire	X4W	See T6E4X	

(B) Channel Mileage

		Monthly Rates		
	USOC**	Fixed	Per Mile	
Mileage Bands				
0	1L5XX	None	None	
Over 0 to 4	1L5XX	\$ 50.45(I)	\$ 0.50	
Over 4 to 8	1L5XX	50.45(I)	0.50	
Over 8 to 25	1L5XX	50.45(I)	0.50	
Over 25	1L5XX	50.45(I)	0.50	

Issued: September 19, 2005

Effective: October 3, 2005

^{*} One Year Minimum on all features and functions

^{**} When service is provided by multiple companies use USOC: CM6 for Fixed-Channel Mileage and USOC: ZL5XX for Per Mile-Channel Mileage for all Mileage Bands.

TARIFF PUCO NO. 2 1st Revised Page 244.2 Original Page 244.2

(T)

(T)

(T)

ACCESS SERVICE

13. Additional Engineering, Additional Labor and Miscellaneous Services (Cont'd)

13.3 Miscellaneous Services (Cont'd)

13.3.8 Service/Circuit Rearrangement

This option changes the Common Language Location Identification (CLLI) for a customer to their Point-Of-Presence (POP),or changes the customer facilities assignment.

USOC	Non-Recurring
	Rate

Special	NRMC5	65.00
Per Channel	NRMC6	60.00

13.3.9 Design Management Charge

Applies on a per-circuit basis at the lowest circuit level moved for project coordination when customer is moving facilities within the customers network or from one customer network to another.

USOC	Non-Recurring Rate		
PCCD0	\$	250.00	
PCCT1		500.00	
PCC10		1,000.00	
PCCT3		1,500.00	
PCC03		2,000.00	
PCC12		4,000.00	
PCC48		8,000.00	
PCC92	1	6,000.00	
	PCCD0 PCCT1 PCC10 PCCT3 PCC03 PCC12 PCC48	PCCD0 \$ PCCT1 PCC10 PCCT3 PCC03 PCC12 PCC48	

13.3.10 Circuit Identification Change Charge

Applies per occurrence when a carrier requests changing the customer circuit identification.

USOC	Non-Recurring Rate			
NRTAG	\$	300.00		

Issued: December 24, 2008

Effective: December 24, 2006

In Accordance with Case No. 08-1243-TP-ATA, issued by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

D. Scott Ringo, Assistant Secretary, Cincinnati Bell Extended Territories LLC

EXHIBIT B

REVISED TARIFF PAGES

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.4 Rate and Charges

7.4.1 Digital Data Service*

Recurring Charges
Optional Payment Plan and
Discount Commitment Program

	Monthly Rates	36 Mo.	60 Mo.
(A) Channel TerminationPer point of terminationUSOC For All Speeds - T6ECS			
- 2.4 kbps	\$ 88.90(I)	\$ 60.09(I)	\$ 56.93(I)
- 4.8 kbps	88.90(I)	60.09(I)	56.93(I)
- 9.6 kbps	88.90(I)	60.09(I)	56.93(I)
- 19.2 kbps	104.65(I)	76.48(I)	72.45(I)
- 56.0 kbps	104.65(I)	76.48(I)	72.45(I)
- 64.0 kbps	104.65(I)	76.48(I)	72.45(I)
- All Digital Data CT's Nonre	curring Charge,	each - None	

(B) Channel Mileage

(1) 2.4 kbps	USOC	Monthly Fixed	Rates Per Mile
Monthly, Optional Payment Plan and Discount Commitment Program Mileage Bands			
0	1L5XX	None	None
Over 0 to 4	1L5XX	\$ 83.50(I)	\$ 2.06(I)
Over 4 to 8	1L5XX	83.50(I)	2.06(I)
Over 8 to 25	1L5XX	83.50(I)	2.06(I)
Over 25	1L5XX	83.50(I)	2.06(I)

Issued: June 30, 2009 Effective: July 30, 2009

In Accordance with Case No. 09-532-TP-ATA,

^{*} One Year Minimum on all features and functions

issued by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.4 Rate and Charges (Cont'd)

7.4.1 Digital Data Service (Cont'd)*

(B) Channel Mileage (Cont'd)

3) Channel Mileage (Cont	ε'α)	Monthly	Patos
	USOC	Fixed	Per Mile
(2) 4.8 kbps	0500	FIXEG	rer mire
(2) 4.0 KDPS			
Monthly, Optional			
Payment Plan and			
Discount Commitment			
Program			
Mileage Bands			
0	1L5XX	None	None
Over 0 to 4	1L5XX	\$ 83.50(I)	\$ 2.06(I)
Over 4 to 8	1L5XX	83.50(I)	2.06(I)
Over 8 to 25	1L5XX	83.50(I)	2.06(I)
Over 25	1L5XX	83.50(I)	2.06(I)
(3) 9.6 kbps			
Monthly, Optional			
Payment Plan and			
Discount Commitment			
Program			
Mileage Bands			
0	1L5XX	None	None
Over 0 to 4	1L5XX	\$ 83.50(I)	\$ 2.06(I)
Over 4 to 8	1L5XX	83.50(I)	2.06(I)
Over 8 to 25	1L5XX	83.50(I)	2.06(I)
Over 25	1L5XX	83.50(I)	2.06(I)
(4) 19.2 kbps			
Monthly, Optional			
Payment Plan and			
Discount Commitment			
Program			
Mileage Bands			
0	1L5XX	None	None
Over 0 to 4	1L5XX	\$ 83.50(I)	\$ 2.06(I)
Over 4 to 8	1L5XX	83.50(I)	2.06(I)
Over 8 to 25	1L5XX	83.50(I)	2.06(I)
Over 25	1L5XX	83.50(I)	2.06(I)

^{*} One Year Minimum on all features and functions

Issued: June 30, 2009 Effective: July 30, 2009

In Accordance with Case No. 09-532-TP-ATA,

issued by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

^{* *}When service is provided by multiple companies use USOC: CM6 for Fixed-Channel Mileage and USOC: ZL5XX for Per Mile-Channel Mileage for all Mileage Bands.

D. Scott Ringo, Assistant Secretary, Cincinnati Bell Extended Territories LLC

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.4 Rate and Charges (Cont'd)*

7.4.1 Digital Data Service (Cont'd)

Monthly Rates USOC_ Fixed Per Mile

(B) Channel Mileage (Cont'd)

(5) 56 kbps

Monthly, Optional Payment Plan and Discount Commitment

Program

Mileage	e Ba	and	S			
,	0		_	1L5XX	None	None
Over	0	to	4	1L5XX	\$ 83.50(I)	\$ 2.06(I)
Over	4	to	8	1L5XX	83.50(I)	2.06(I)
Over	8	to	25	1L5XX	83.50(I)	2.06(I)
Over	25			1L5XX	83.50(I)	2.06(I)

* When service is provided by multiple companies use USOC: CM6 for Fixed-Channel Mileage and USOC: ZL5XX for Per Mile-Channel Mileage for all Mileage Bands.

(6) 64 kbps

Monthly, Optional Payment Plan and Discount Commitment

Program

Mileage	е Ва	and	S			
	0			1L5XX	None	None
Over	0	to	4	1L5XX	\$ 83.50(I)	\$ 2.06(I)
Over	4	to	8	1L5XX	83.50(I)	2.06(I)
Over	8	to	25	1L5XX	83.50(I)	2.06(I)
Over	25			1L5XX	83.50(I)	2.06(I)

(C) Optional Features and Functions

		Monthly	Nonrecurring
	USOC	Rates	Charges
(1) Bridging - Per port	BCNDA	\$ 2.36	NONE
(3) Secondary (Capability,	of	NOVE	NOVE
termination	ı SFS	NONE	NONE

^{*} One Year Minimum on all features and functions

Issued: June 30, 2009 Effective: July 30, 2009

In Accordance with Case No. 09-532-TP-ATA,

issued by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

D. Scott Ringo, Assistant Secretary, Cincinnati Bell Extended Territories LLC

^{**} When service is provided by multiple companies use USOC: CM6 for Fixed-Channel Mileage and USOC: ZL5XX for Per Mile-Channel Mileage for all Mileage Bands.

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.4 Rates and Charges ((Cont'd)				
7.4.2 High Capacity	y Service	(Cont'd)*			
			Mont	hly Rates	
		USOC**	Fixed	Per Mil	<u>e_</u>
(B) Channel Mileage (C	ont'd)				
(5) MercNET 45	(Cont'd)				
Monthly,	Optional				
Payment P	lan and				
Discount C	ommitment				
Prog	ram				
Mileage	Bands				
			Monthly	36 Mos.	60 Mos.
				Fixed	
	0	1YBB1	None	None	None
Over	0 to 4	1YBB1	\$500.00	\$300.00	\$270.00
Over	4 to 8	1YBB1	\$500.00	\$300.00	\$270.00
Over	8 to 25	1YBB1	\$500.00	\$300.00	\$270.00
Over	25 to 40	1YBA1	\$500.00	\$300.00	\$270.00
				Per Mile	
	0	1YBB1	None	None	None
Over	0 to 4	1YBB1	\$ 11.56(R)	\$ 8.00(R)	\$ 7.00(R)
Over	4 to 8	1YBB1	\$ 11.56(R)	\$ 8.00(R)	\$ 7.00(R)
Over	8 to 25	1YBB1	\$ 11.56(R)	\$ 8.00(R)	\$ 7.00(R)
Over	25 to 40	1YBB1	\$ 11.56(R)	\$ 8.00(R)	\$ 7.00(R)

		Monthly	Per Mile 36-Mos	60-Mos
Long Haul Over 40 Miles	ZZYDF	\$ 25.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 18.00

(6) 274.176 Mbps

Mileage	e Ba	and	3			
	0			1L0++	None	None
Over	0	to	4	1L0++	ICB	ICB
Over	4	to	8	1L0++	ICB	ICB
Over	8	to	25	1L0++	ICB	ICB
Over	25			1L0++	ICB	ICB

^{*} One Year Minimum on all features and functions

Issued: June 30, 2009 Effective: July 30, 2009

In Accordance with Case No. 09-532-TP-ATA,

issued by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

D. Scott Ringo, Assistant Secretary, Cincinnati Bell Extended Territories

^{**} When service is provided by multiple companies use USOC: CM6 for Fixed-Channel Mileage and USOC: ZL5XX for Per Mile-Channel Mileage for all Mileage Bands.

Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.4 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

7.4.6 Voice Grade Service*

voice drade pervice			
		Monthly	Nonrecurring
	USOC	Rates	Charges
(A) Channel Termination			
(1) Voice Grade			
- Per Point of Termi	nation		
- Two-Wire	T6E2X	\$37.00(I)	None
- Four-Wire	T6E4X	57.00(I)	None
(2) WATS Access Lin	e (WAL)		
- Per Point of Termi	nation		
- Two-Wire	X2W	See T6E2X	
- Four-Wire	X4W	See T6E4X	

(B) Channel Mileage

	Monthly Rates			
	USOC**	Fixed	Per Mile	
Mileage Bands				
0	1L5XX	None	None	
Over 0 to 4	1L5XX	\$ 60.00(I)	\$ 0.99(I)	
Over 4 to 8	1L5XX	60.00(I)	0.99(I)	
Over 8 to 25	1L5XX	60.00(I)	0.99(I)	
Over 25	1L5XX	60.00(I)	0.99(I)	

Issued: June 30, 2009 Effective: July 30, 2009

^{*} One Year Minimum on all features and functions

^{**} When service is provided by multiple companies use USOC: CM6 for Fixed-Channel Mileage and USOC: ZL5XX for Per Mile-Channel Mileage for all Mileage Bands.

13. Additional Engineering, Additional Labor and Miscellaneous Services (Cont'd)

13.3 Miscellaneous Services (Cont'd)

13.3.8 Service/Circuit Rearrangement

This option changes the Common Language Location Identification (CLLI) for a customer to their Point-Of-Presence (POP), or changes the customer facilities assignment.

Switched	NRMC3	\$200.00	(N)
Per Channel	NRMC4	60.00	(N)
Special	NRMC5	75.00(I)	

Rate

USOC Non-Recurring

Per Channel NRMC6 70.00(I)

13.3.9 Design Management Charge

Applies on a per-circuit basis at the lowest circuit level moved for project coordination when customer is moving facilities within the customers network or from one customer network to another.

Circuit Type	USOC	Non-Recurring Rate	
DS0 (VG, DDS, Audio,	PCCD0	\$ 290.00(I)
DS1	PCCT1	580.00(I)
LAN - 10Mg	PCC10	1,150.00(I)
DS3, Video, LAN-100Mg	PCCT3	1,725.00(I)
OC-3	PCC03	2,300.00(I)
OC-12	PCC12	4,600.00(I)
OC-48, LAN - 1Gbps	PCC48	9,200.00(I)
OC-192	PCC92	18,400.00(I)

13.3.10 Circuit Identification Change Charge

Applies per occurrence when a carrier requests changing the customer circuit identification.

USOC	Nor	n-Recurring	
		Rate	
NRTAG	\$	300.00	

Issued: June 30, 2009 Effective: July 30, 2009

EXHIBIT 3

DESCRIPTION

Cincinnati Bell Extended Territories makes this filing to revise rate elements in Section 7 – Special Access Service, revise rate elements and add new rate elements in Section 13, Miscellaneous Services. The changes are on the following pages: 180, 181, 182, 186, 198.1 and 244.2.

This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

6/30/2009 1:29:19 PM

in

Case No(s). 09-0532-TP-ATA

Summary: Tariff Refile of 09-532-TP-ATA To include consolidate all filing documents into one PDF file electronically filed by Mr. Michael E Bishop on behalf of Cincinnati Bell Extended Territories